

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

Commodity Futures Trading Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

Changpeng Zhao, Binance Holdings Limited,  
Binance Holdings (IE) Limited, Binance  
(Services) Holdings Limited, and Samuel Lim,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-1887

Judge Manish S. Shah

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,  
BINANCE HOLDINGS (IE) LIMITED, BINANCE (SERVICES) HOLDINGS  
LIMITED, AND CHANGPENG ZHAO'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	3
A. No Specific Personal Jurisdiction as to Any Foreign Binance Entity .....	3
B. No Specific Personal Jurisdiction as to Mr. Zhao.....	4
II. Counts I-VI Should Be Dismissed as Impermissibly Extraterritorial.....	6
A. The Domestic Board of Trade Portion of Count I, the Non-Swaps Portions of Counts II-IV, and All of Counts V and VI Fail Because the CFTC Does Not Allege a Domestic Application of the Relevant Statutes.....	7
B. The Swaps-Related Claims Under Counts II-IV Fail to Allege a “Direct and Significant Effect” on U.S. Commerce Under Section 2(i)(1).....	12
III. The CFTC’s Anti-Evasion Claim Fails.....	18
A. The CFTC Alleges No Relevant Swaps Provisions or Evasive Conduct .....	18
B. The CFTC Fails to Allege Willful Evasion of a Known Legal Obligation .....	20
C. The Complaint Specifies No Swaps to Which Its Anti-Evasion Claim Relates.....	22
IV. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because the CFTC Fails to Allege That Defendants Operated a Board of Trade Subject to Registration .....	22
V. Counts III, V, and VI Should Be Dismissed Because Binance.com Is Not Adequately Alleged to Be a Futures Commission Merchant.....	24
A. The CFTC Does Not Allege That Binance.com Solicits or Accepts Orders Within the Meaning of an FCM.....	24
B. The CFTC Fails to Allege That Binance.com Served as a Counterparty in Leveraged Retail Commodity Transactions.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Agbaniyaka v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 484 F. App’x 545 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Ala. Educ. Ass’n v. State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 746 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 10, 26
<i>B &amp; G Towing, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 828 F. App’x 263 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Bilek v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>CFTC v. Garofalo</i> , 2010 WL 11245430 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2010).....	9, 11
<i>CFTC v. Gorman</i> , 2023 WL 2632111 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>CFTC v. TFS-ICAP, LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<i>Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8

<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Clay v. Blue Hackle N. Am., LLC</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18, 21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	11
<i>Fletcher v. Bogucki</i> , 2021 WL 4477968 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2021).....	12
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....	9
<i>Gerck v. CL Med. SARL</i> , 2015 WL 7777236 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2015).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hanna v. City of Chi.</i> , 834 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Hawkins v. i-TV Digitalis Tavkozlesi zrt.</i> , 935 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	17
<i>In re Honey Transshipping Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	3
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Priceline Grp. Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1349175 (D. Del. Apr. 10, 2017).....	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc. v. Atlas Excavating, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3542332 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2006).....	18

<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	13, 16
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	7
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	16
<i>Pable v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 2023 WL 2333414 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2023).....	5
<i>Page v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 2020 WL 8125551 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2020), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 2 F.4th 630 (7th Cir. 2021) .	3
<i>Perez v. Bath &amp; Body Works, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2756670 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2022).....	3
<i>Prime Int’l Trading Ltd. v. BP PLC.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	14
<i>Riverdale Plating &amp; Heat Treating, LLC v. Andre Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5921896 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2015).....	6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	7
<i>Robinson v. DeVry Educ. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 828050 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2018) .....	7
<i>Taha v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 781</i> , 947 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 26, 27

<i>Tamari v. Bache &amp; Co. (Lebanon) S.A.L.</i> , 730 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 685 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Pomerantz</i> , 2017 WL 4418572 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 2022 WL 597180 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022).....	25
<i>United States v. Sumeru</i> , 449 F. App'x 617 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	4
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	14, 16

#### Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1a(28)(A)(i)(I).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 1a(28)(A)(i)(I)(aa).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 1a(28)(A)(i)(I)(bb) .....	26
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47) .....	22
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(B)(i) .....	11
7 U.S.C. § 1a(50) .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 2(i).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2(i)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2(i)(2) .....	11, 18
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(D)(i) .....	24
7 U.S.C. § 6.....	2, 11, 23
7 U.S.C. § 6(a) .....	7, 8, 23

7 U.S.C. § 6(b)(1)(A).....	17, 23
7 U.S.C. § 6c.....	9
7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(a)(1) .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 12a(8) .....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5318(l).....	7

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. Part 37.....	26
17 C.F.R. Part 38.....	26
17 C.F.R. Part 48.....	26
17 C.F.R. § 1.3 .....	24
17 C.F.R. § 1.6(a).....	19, 20
17 C.F.R. § 3.4(a).....	26
17 C.F.R. § 23.23(a)(23)(i) .....	17
17 C.F.R. § 37.8 .....	26
17 C.F.R. § 38.9.....	26

**Administrative Materials**

Cross-Border Application of the Registration Thresholds and Certain Requirements Applicable to Swap Dealers and Major Swap Participants, 85 Fed. Reg. 56,924 (Sept. 14, 2020).....	13
Interpretive Guidance and Policy Statement Regarding Compliance with Certain Swap Regulations, 78 Fed. Reg. 45,292 (July 26, 2013).....	16
Further Definition of “Swap,” “Security-Based Swap,” and “Security-Based Swap Agreement”; Mixed Swaps; Security-Based Swap Agreement Recordkeeping, Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 13, 2012).....	20, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	18, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7

**Other Authorities**

CFTC Glossary, Self-Regulatory Organization, <https://bit.ly/F0PXCIY> .....25
